City of Lambertville ORDINANCE NUMBER 21-2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE. IN **COUNTY** OF HUNTERDON, **NEW** JERSEY. REAPPROPRIATING MONIES **FROM** CERTAIN **PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED** BOND AND **CAPITAL** ORDINANCES AND PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND RELATED EXPENSES IN AND FOR THE CITY AND APPROPRIATING \$36,092.30 THEREFOR.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Lambertville has (i) previously adopted bond ordinance 09-2014 to fund replacement of the roof at the Lambertville Public Library (the "Bond Ordinance"), (ii) completed the improvements set forth in the Bond Ordinance, and (iii) identified remaining balances of \$36,092.30 under the Bond Ordinance. Such sum is no longer needed for its intended purpose, and are hereby cancelled. Such sum is hereby returned to the City's General Capital account.

Section 2. From the City's General Capital Account, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$36,092.30 for the capital repairs and improvements to City owned property and buildings, including but not limited to City Hall, the Phillip L. Pittore Justice Center and the City's Public Works facilities.

Section 3. The capital budget of the City is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this amendatory bond ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing in full detail the amended capital budget and capital improvement program as approved by the Director of the Division of

Local Government Services, New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, are on file with the Clerk of the City and available for public inspection.

Section 4. Except as provided herein, the Bond Ordinance, as supplemented by this amendatory bond ordinance, remain finally adopted and otherwise remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This amendatory bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption as provided by the Local Bond Law.